

No. 18-6727

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN C. STOJETZ,

Petitioner,

v.

TIM SHOOP, WARDEN

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT*
Chief Deputy Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*
HANNAH C. WILSON
JASON D. MANION
Deputy Solicitors
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
michael.hendershot
@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Respondent
Tim Shoop, Warden*

CAPITAL CASE – NO EXECUTION DATE SET

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT	5
A. While Incarcerated, Stojetz Murdered 17-Year-Old Damico Watkins Because Of Watkins’s Race.....	5
B. A Jury Convicted Stojetz Of Murder With A Death-Penalty Specification, And The Ohio Supreme Court Affirmed On Direct Appeal	6
C. The Ohio State Courts Continued To Affirm Stojetz’s Conviction And Sentence After Repeated Challenges.....	8
D. The District Court And The Sixth Circuit Denied Habeas Relief.....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	14
I. Stojetz’s First Question Presented Suffers From Vehicle Flaws And Seeks Fact-Specific Application Of Established Legal Rules	14
A. This Case Is A Bad Vehicle To Resolve <i>Brady</i> Or <i>Napue</i> Issues	15
1. Stojetz procedurally defaulted his <i>Brady</i> claim, and AEDPA applies to that claim because the state courts also rejected it on the merits.....	15
2. Stojetz procedurally defaulted his <i>Napue</i> claim, and it rests entirely on his defaulted, rejected <i>Brady</i> claim.	19

3.	Before the Court could consider these <i>Brady</i> and <i>Napue</i> claims, it would have to decide whether Stojetz timely filed them under 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) and Rule 15.....	20
B.	The Petition Does Not Raise A Substantial Legal Question, And Instead Merely Asserts Fact-Specific Claims	23
1.	Stojetz’s <i>Brady</i> claim seeks fact-bound error correction of <i>Brady</i> ’s materiality element.....	23
2.	Stojetz’s <i>Napue</i> Claim Likewise Seeks Fact-Specific Application Of The Established Materiality Standard.....	25
II.	The Sixth Circuit Followed Settled Law When It Denied Stojetz’s Ineffective-Assistance Claim Under AEDPA.....	26
A.	The Well-Settled Law Governing Ineffective-Assistance Claims Under AEDPA Is Highly Deferential	26
1.	To the extent Stojetz argues that the Sixth Circuit misapplied <i>Strickland</i> , he seeks fact-bound error correction and ignores AEDPA’s standards.....	27
2.	To the extent that Stojetz suggests that the Court should broaden its test for evaluating ineffective-assistance claims, AEDPA bars the proposed extension in this case	29
B.	Apart From AEDPA, This Case Is A Poor Vehicle In Which To Address The Ineffective-Assistance Framework Because Stojetz Has Presented No Evidence To Support His Claim.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Lee</i> , 366 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	17, 24
<i>Banks v. Reynolds</i> , 54 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Boss v. Pierce</i> , 263 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. Bagley</i> , 513 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013)	28
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	15, 16
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017)	15, 16
<i>Dennis v. Sec’y, Pa. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	25
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	28, 29
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009)	28
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	24

<i>Lugo v. Munoz</i> , 682 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005)	12, 21, 22
<i>McClesky v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	16
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	16
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	28
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	30
<i>Raley v. Ylst</i> , 470 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , No. 18-56, 586 U.S. __, slip op. (U.S. Jan. 7, 2019).....	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>State v. Stojetz</i> , 2010 Ohio App. LEXIS 2068 (Ohio Ct. App. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Stojetz</i> , 705 N.E.2d 329 (Ohio 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Stojetz</i> , 786 N.E.2d 63 (Ohio 2003)	21
<i>State v. Stojetz</i> , 981 N.E.2d 884 (Ohio 2013)	11
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	20
<i>Stojetz v. Ishee</i> , 892 F.3d 175 (6th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Stojetz v. Ishee</i> , No. 2:04-cv-263, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137501 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 24, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stojetz v. Ohio</i> , 528 U.S. 999 (1999)	8
<i>Stojetz v. Ohio</i> , 571 U.S. 992 (2013)	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	17, 23, 24
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 545 (2018)	30
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986)	30
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	25
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 787 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 132 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>United States v. Grossman</i> , 843 F.2d 78 (2d Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>United States v. Pendleton</i> , 832 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014)	29, 30
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003)	27

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)	15, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1).....	4, 12, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A).....	20, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(D)	20, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	4, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	20, 21, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(B).....	21
Ohio Rev. Code § 2903.01(A)	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.04(A)(4).....	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 2953.21(A)(2).....	9, 16
Ohio Rev. Code § 2953.23(A)	9, 16
Ohio Rev. Code § 2953.23(A)(1)(a)	9, 17
